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Safety instructions 
Read all the safety and 
general instructions. Failure 
to observe the safety and 
general instructions may 
result in electric shock, 

fire and/or serious injury. 

Save all safety warnings and instructions for future 
reference. 

The term battery is used in these instructions to mean 
all original Bosch eBike rechargeable battery packs. 

Do not expose the charger to rain or wet 
conditions. If water enters a charger, there is a 

risk of electric shock. 

 Charge only Bosch lithium-ion batteries that are 

approved for use in eBikes. The battery voltage must 
match the battery charging voltage of the charger. 

Otherwise there is a danger of fire and explosion. 

 Keep the charger clean. Dirt poses a risk of electric 
shock. 

 Always check the charger, cable and plug before use. 
Stop using the charger if you discover any damage. 

Do not open the charger. Damaged chargers, cables 
and plugs increase the risk of electric shock. 

 Do not operate the charger on an easily ignited 
surface (e.g. paper, textiles, etc.) or in a flammable 

environment. There is a risk of fire due to the charger 
heating up during operation. Take care if you 

touch the charger while it is charging. Wear 

protective gloves. The charger can get very hot, 
especially when the ambient temperature is high. 

 The battery may give off fumes if it becomes 

damaged or is used incorrectly. Ensure the area is 

well ventilated and seek medical attention should 
you experience any adverse effects. The fumes may 

irritate the respiratory system. 

 Do not place the charger or the battery near 

flammable materials. Ensure the battery is 
completely dry and placed on a fireproof surface 

before charging. There is a risk of fire due to the heat 
generated during charging. 

 The eBike battery must not be left unattended while 

charging. 

 Supervise children during use, cleaning and 
maintenance. This will ensure that children do not 
play with the charger. 

 Children or persons who, owing to their physical, 

sensory or mental limitations or to their lack of 
experience or knowledge, are not capable of safely 

operating the charger may only use this charger 
under supervision or after having been instructed by 

a responsible person. Otherwise, there is a danger of 

operating errors and injuries. 

English – 1 

 Read and observe the safety warnings and directions 
contained in all the eBike system operating 
instructions and in the operating instructions of your 
eBike. A sticker in English is adhered to the 
bottom of the charger (marked (4) in the diagram on 
the graphics page). This says: Use ONLY with BOSCH 
lithium-ion batteries. 

Product description and 

specifications 
In addition to the functions shown here, changes to 
software relating to troubleshooting and functional 
enhancements may be introduced at any time. 

Product features 
The numbering of the components shown refers to the 
illustrations on the graphics pages at the beginning of 
the manual. 

Individual illustrations in these operating instructions 
may differ slightly from the actual conditions depending 
on the equipment of your eBike. 

(1) Charger 

(2) Device socket 

(3) Device connector 

(4) Charger safety instructions 

(5) Charging connector 

(6) Socket for charging connector 

(7) Charging socket cover 

(8) Rack-mounted battery 

(9) Operation/state of charge indicator 

(10) Battery on/off button 

(11) Standard battery 
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Operation 

Start-up 

Connecting the charger to the mains (see figure A) 
Pay attention to the mains voltage. The voltage of 
the power source must match the voltage specified on 
the rating plate of the charger. Chargers marked 230 V 
can also be operated at 220 V. 

Plug the device connector (3) of the power cable into 
the device socket (2) on the charger. 

Connect the power cable (country-specific) to the mains. 

Charging the removed battery (see figure B) 

Switch the battery off and remove it from its holder on 
the eBike. When doing so, read and observe the 
operating instructions of the battery. Ensure the 
battery is placed on clean surfaces only. Avoid getting 
dirt, e.g. sand or soil, in the charging socket and contacts 
in particular. 

Plug the charging connector (5) of the charger into the 
socket (6) on the battery. 

Charging the battery on the bike (see figures C and D) 
Switch the battery off. Clean the cover of the charging 
socket (7). Avoid getting dirt, e.g. sand or soil, in the 

charging socket and contacts in particular. Lift the cover 
of the charging socket (7) and plug the charging 
connector (5) into the charging socket (6). 

Charge the battery only in accordance with all 
safety instructions. If this is not possible, remove the 
battery from the holder and charge it in a more 
suitable location. 

When doing so, read and observe the operating 
instructions of the battery. 

Charging process for two batteries 

If two batteries are fitted to an eBike, both batteries can 
be charged using the uncovered connection. To begin 
with, both batteries are charged one after the other 
until they reach approx. 80–90 % capacity, then they are 
both charged at the same time until full (the LED flashes 
on both batteries). 

When the bike is in operation, power is drawn from both 
batteries on an alternating basis. 

If you take the batteries out of the holders, you can 
charge each one individually. 

Charging process 

English – 2 

Technical data 

Charger  Standard Charger 

(36–4/230) 

Compact Charger 

(36–2/100-230) 

Fast Charger 

(36–6/230) 

Product code 

Rated voltage 

 BCS220 

207...264 

BCS230 BCS250 

~ 90...264 207...264 

Frequency 

Battery charging voltage 

Hz 47...63 

36 

47...63 47...63 

= 36 36 

Charging current (max.) A 4 2 A) 

Charging time 

– PowerPack 300, approx. 

– PowerPack 400, approx. 

hrs 2,5 

3,5 

5 2 

hrs 6,5 2,5 

– PowerPack 500, approx. 

Operating temperature 

hrs 4,5 

...+40 

7,5 3 

°C ...+40 ...+40 

Storage temperature 

Weight, approx. 

°C –10 ...+50 

0,8 

–10 ...+50 –10 ...+50 

kg 0,6 1,0 

Protection rating  
IP 40 IP 40 IP 40 

A) The charging current is limited to 4A for the PowerPack 
300 and for Classic + Line batteries. 

The specifications apply to a rated voltage [U] of 230 V. These specifications may vary at different voltages and in country-specific models. 
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The charging process begins as soon as the charger is 
connected to the battery or charging socket on the bike 
and to the mains. 

Note: The charging process is only possible when the 
temperature of the eBike battery is within the permitted 
charging temperature range. 

Note: The drive unit is deactivated during the charging 
process. 

The battery can be charged with or without the on-
board computer. When charging without the on-board 
computer, the charging progress can be observed via the 
battery charge indicator. 

When the on-board computer is connected, a charging 
notification appears on the display. 

ator (9) on the battery and by the bars on the on-board 
computer. 

The LEDs on the battery charge indicator (9) will flash 
during the charging process. Each solid illuminated LED 
represents approximately 20 % of the charging capacity. 
The flashing LED indicates the next 20 % currently 
charging. 

Once the eBike battery is fully charged, the LEDs 
extinguish immediately and the on-board computer is 
switched off. The charging process is terminated. The 
state of charge can be displayed for three seconds by 
pressing the on/off button (10) on the eBike battery. 

Disconnect the charger from the mains and the battery 
from the charger. 

When the battery is disconnected from the charger, the 
battery is automatically switched off. 

Note: If you have charged the battery on the bike, 
carefully close the charging socket (6) with the cover (7) 
after charging, so that no dirt or water can get in. 

If the charger is not disconnected from the battery after 
charging, the charger will switch itself back on after a 
few hours, check the state of charge of the battery and 
begin the charging process again if necessary. 

Errors – causes and corrective measures 

Charging not possible (no indicator on battery) 

Connector not attached 

properly 

Check all connections. 

Battery contacts dirty Carefully clean the battery 

contacts. 

Cause Corrective measures 

Socket outlet, cable or 

charger defective 

Check the mains voltage, 

have the charger checked 

over by a bike dealership. 

Battery defective Contact an authorised 

bike dealership. 

Maintenance and servicing 

Maintenance and cleaning 
If the charger fails, please contact an authorised bike 
dealership. 

After-sales service and advice on using 

products 
If you have any questions about the charger, contact an 
authorised bike dealership. 

For contact details of authorised bike dealerships, please 
visit www.bosch-ebike.com 

Disposal 
Chargers, accessories and packaging should be recycled 
in an environmentally friendly manner. 

English – 3 

The state of charge is displayed by the battery charge indic- 

http://www.bosch-ebike.com/
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Do not dispose of chargers along with household waste. 
Only for EU countries: 

According to the European Directive 
2012/19/ EU on Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment and its 
implementation into national law, 
chargers that are no longer usable must be 
collected separately and disposed of in an 
environmentally friendly manner. Subject 
to change without notice. 

English – 4 
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Veiligheidsaanwijzingen 
Lees alle 
veiligheidsaanwijzingen en 
instructies. Het niet naleven 
van de 
veiligheidsaanwijzingen en 

instructies kan elektrische 
schokken, brand en/of zware verwondingen 
veroorzaken. 

Bewaar alle veiligheidsaanwijzingen en instructies voor 
de toekomst. 

Het in deze gebruiksaanwijzing gebruikte begrip accu 
heeft betrekking op alle originele Bosch eBike-accu's. 

Houd het oplaadapparaat uit de buurt van 
regen of natheid. Bij het binnendringen van 

water in een oplaadapparaat bestaat het risico 
van een elektrische schok. 

 Laad alleen voor eBikes toegestane Bosch Li-Ion-

accu's op. De accuspanning moet bij de 
acculaadspanning van het oplaadapparaat passen. 

Anders bestaat er brand- en explosiegevaar. 

 Houd het oplaadapparaat schoon. Door vervuiling 
bestaat er gevaar voor een elektrische schok. 

 Controleer vóór elk gebruik oplaadapparaat, kabel 
en stekker. Gebruik het oplaadapparaat niet, als u 

beschadigingen vaststelt. Open het oplaadapparaat 
niet. Beschadigde oplaadapparaten, kabels en 

stekkers verhogen het risico van een elektrische 
schok. 

 Gebruik het oplaadapparaat niet op een licht 
ontvlambare ondergrond (bijv. papier, textiel enz.) 

of in een brandbare omgeving. Vanwege de bij het 
opladen optredende verwarming van het 

oplaadapparaat bestaat brandgevaar. 

 Wees voorzichtig, wanneer u het oplaadapparaat 

tijdens het opladen aanraakt. Draag 
werkhandschoenen. Het oplaadapparaat kan vooral 

bij hoge omgevingstemperaturen zeer heet worden. 

 Bij beschadiging of verkeerd gebruik van de accu 

kunnen dampen ontsnappen. Zorg voor de aanvoer 
van frisse lucht en zoek bij klachten een arts op. De 

dampen kunnen de luchtwegen irriteren. 

 Plaats het oplaadapparaat en de accu niet in de 

buurt van brandbare materialen. Laad de accu's 
alleen in droge toestand en op een brandveilige 

plaats. Wegens de bij het laden optredende 

opwarming bestaat brandgevaar. 

 De eBike-accu mag niet zonder toezicht geladen 
worden. 

 Houd toezicht op kinderen bij gebruik, reiniging en 
onderhoud. Hierdoor wordt gegarandeerd dat 
kinderen niet met het oplaadapparaat spelen. 

 Kinderen en personen die op grond van hun fysieke, 

zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens, hun 
onervarenheid of hun gebrek aan kennis niet in staat 

zijn het oplaadapparaat veilig te bedienen, mogen 
dit oplaadapparaat niet zonder toezicht of instructie 

door een verNederlands – 1 

antwoordelijke persoon gebruiken. Anders bestaat 
er gevaar voor verkeerde bediening en verwondingen. 

Lees de veiligheidsaanwijzingen en instructies in 

alle gebruiksaanwijzingen van het eBike-systeem 
evenals in de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw eBike, en 

neem deze in acht. 

 Aan de onderkant van het oplaadapparaat bevindt 
zich een sticker met een informatietekst in het Engels 
(in de weergave op de pagina met afbeeldingen 
aangegeven met nummer (4)) en met de volgende 
inhoud: UITSLUITEND gebruiken met BOSCH Li-Ion-
accu's! 

Beschrijving van product en 

werking 
Naast de hier weergegeven functies kan het zijn dat op 
elk moment softwarewijzigingen voor het verhelpen van 
fouten en voor functie-uitbreidingen geïmplementeerd 
worden. 

Afgebeelde componenten 
De nummering van de afgebeelde componenten heeft 
betrekking op de weergaven op de pagina's met 
afbeeldingen aan het begin van de gebruiksaanwijzing. 

Sommige weergaven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing kunnen, 
afhankelijk van de uitrusting van uw eBike, in geringe 
mate afwijken van de werkelijke omstandigheden. 

(1) Oplaadapparaat 

(2) Apparaataansluiting 

(3) Apparaatstekker 

(4) Veiligheidsaanwijzingen oplaadapparaat 

(5) Oplaadstekker 

(6) Aansluitbus voor oplaadstekker 

(7) Afdekking oplaadbus 

(8) Bagagedrageraccu 

(9) Aanduiding van werking en laadtoestand 

(10) Aan/uit-toets accu 

(11) Standaardaccu 
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vens variëren. 

Gebruik 

Ingebruikname 

Oplaadapparaat op het elektriciteitsnet aansluiten  

(zie afbeelding A) Let op de netspanning! De 
spanning van de stroombron moet overeenkomen met 
de gegevens op het typeplaatje van het oplaadapparaat. 
Met 230 V aangeduide oplaadapparaten kunnen ook 
met 220 V gebruikt worden. 

Steek de apparaatstekker (3) van het netsnoer in de 
apparaataansluiting (2) op het oplaadapparaat. 

Sluit het netsnoer (verschilt per land) op het 
elektriciteitsnet aan. 

Weggenomen accu opladen (zie afbeelding B) 

Schakel de accu uit en neem deze uit de houder op de 
eBike. Lees hiervoor de gebruiksaanwijzing van de accu 
en neem deze in acht. 

 Plaats de accu alleen op een schone ondergrond. 
Vermijd vooral het vervuilen van de oplaadbus en van 
de contacten, bijv. door zand of aarde. 

Steek de oplaadstekker (5) van het oplaadapparaat in de 
aansluitbus (6) op de accu. 

Accu op de fiets opladen (zie afbeeldingen C en D) 

Schakel de accu uit. Reinig de afdekking van de 
oplaadbus (7). Vermijd vooral het vervuilen van de 
oplaadbus en van de contacten, bijv. door zand of aarde. 
Til de afdekking van de oplaadbus (7) op en steek de 
oplaadstekker (5) in de oplaadbus (6). 

 Laad de accu alleen met inachtneming van alle veilig- 

heidsaanwijzingen. Als dit niet mogelijk is, neem dan 
de accu uit de houder en laad deze op een 
geschiktere plaats. Lees hiervoor de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van de accu en neem deze in acht. 

Laadprocedure bij twee aangebrachte accu's Zijn op 
een eBike twee accu's aangebracht, dan kunnen beide 
accu's via de niet afgesloten aansluiting geladen 
worden. Eerst worden beide accu's achtereenvolgens 
tot ca. 80– 90 % geladen, vervolgens worden beide 
accu's parallel vol geladen (de LED's van beide accu's 
knipperen). Tijdens het gebruik worden de beide accu's 
afwisselend ontladen. 

Als u de accu's uit de houders neemt, dan kunt u elke 
accu afzonderlijk laden. 

Nederlands – 2 

Technische gegevens 

Oplaadapparaat  Standard Charger 

(36–4/230) 

Compact Charger 

(36–2/100-230) 

Fast Charger 

(36–6/230) 

Product-code 

Nominale spanning 

 BCS220 

207...264 

BCS230 BCS250 

V~ 90...264 207...264 

Frequentie 

Accu-laadspanning 

Hz 47...63 

36 

47...63 47...63 

V= 36 36 

Laadstroom (max.) A 4 2 6 A) 

Oplaadtijd 

– PowerPack 300, ca. 

– PowerPack 400, ca. 

h 2,5 

3,5 

5 2 

h 6,5 2,5 

– PowerPack 500, ca. 

Gebruikstemperatuur 

h 4,5 

0 ...+40 

7,5 3 

°C 0 ...+40 0 ...+40 

Opslagtemperatuur 

Gewicht, ca. 

°C –10 ...+50 

0,8 

–10 ...+50 –10 ...+50 

kg 0,6 1,0 

Beschermklasse  
IP 40 IP 40 IP 40 

A) De laadstroom wordt bij het PowerPack 300 evenals bij 
accu's van de Classic+ Line op 4A begrensd. 

De gegevens gelden voor een nominale spanning [U] van 230 V. Bij afwijkende spanningen en in landspecifieke uitvoeringen kunnen deze 

gege- 
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Laadprocedure 

Het laden begint, zodra het oplaadapparaat met de accu 
of de oplaadbus op de fiets en het elektriciteitsnet 
verbonden is. 

Aanwijzing: Het laden is alleen mogelijk, wanneer de 
temperatuur van de eBike-accu zich in het toegestane 
laadtemperatuurbereik bevindt. 

Aanwijzing: Tijdens het laden wordt de aandrijfeenheid 
gedeactiveerd. 

Het laden van de accu is met en zonder boordcomputer 
mogelijk. Zonder boordcomputer kan het laden alleen 
bij de acculaadtoestandsindicatie gecontroleerd 
worden. 

Bij een aangesloten boordcomputer verschijnt een 
dienovereenkomstige melding op het display. 

(9) op de accu en met de balkjes op de boordcomputer 
weergegeven. 

Tijdens het laden branden de LED's van de 
laadtoestandsindicatie (9) op de accu. Elke permanent 
brandende LED komt overeen met ongeveer 20 % 
capaciteit oplading. De knipperende LED geeft het 
opladen van de volgende 20 % aan. 

Is de eBike-accu volledig geladen, dan gaan de LED's 
onmiddellijk uit en de boordcomputer wordt 
uitgeschakeld. Het laden wordt beëindigd. Door op de 
aan/uit-toets (10) op de eBike-accu te drukken kan de 
laadtoestand gedurende 3 seconden weergegeven 
worden. 

Koppel het oplaadapparaat los van het elektriciteitsnet 
en de accu van het oplaadapparaat. 

Als de accu van het oplaadapparaat wordt losgekoppeld, 
dan wordt de accu automatisch uitgeschakeld. 

Aanwijzing: Wanneer u op de fiets heeft opgeladen, sluit 
dan na het laden de oplaadbus (6) zorgvuldig met de 
afdekking (7), zodat er geen vuil of water kan 
binnendringen. 

Als het oplaadapparaat na het laden niet van de accu 
losgekoppeld wordt, dan schakelt het oplaadapparaat 
na een paar uur opnieuw in, controleert de laadtoestand 
van de accu en begint eventueel opnieuw met het laden. 

Fouten – oorzaken en verhelpen 

Geen opladen mogelijk (geen indicatie op accu) 

Stekker niet correct 

ingestoken 

Controleer alle 

steekverbindingen. 

Contacten van accu vuil Reinig de contacten op de 

accu voorzichtig. 

Oorzaak Verhelpen 

Stopcontact, kabel of 

oplaadapparaat defect 

Controleer de netspanning, 

laat het oplaadapparaat 

door de rijwielhandel 

controleren. 

Accu defect Neem contact op met een 

erkende rijwielhandel. 

Onderhoud en service 

Onderhoud en reiniging 
Mocht het oplaadapparaat niet meer werken, neem dan 
contact op met een erkende rijwielhandel. 

Klantenservice en gebruiksadvies 

Neem bij alle vragen over het oplaadapparaat contact op 
met een erkende rijwielhandel. 

Contactgegevens van erkende rijwielhandels vindt u op 
de internetpagina www.bosch-ebike.com 

Afvalverwijdering 
Oplaadapparaten, accessoires en verpakkingen moeten 
op een voor het milieu verantwoorde wijze worden 
gerecycled. 

Nederlands – 3 

De laadtoestand wordt met de acculaadtoestandsindicatie 

http://www.bosch-ebike.com/
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Gooi oplaadapparaten niet bij het huisvuil! 

Alleen voor landen van de EU: 

Volgens de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EU betreffende 
afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur en 
de omzetting ervan in nationaal recht, moeten niet meer 
bruikbare oplaadapparaten apart ingezameld en op een 
milieuvriendelijke manier gerecycled worden. 
Wijzigingen voorbehouden. Nederlands – 4 


